to revenue, such as relevant accounting policies, significant
judgements (measurement of variable consideration, the method
for allocating transaction prices to individual obligations,
assumptions adopted in the estimation of individual prices of
individual obligations), information relating to customer contracts
(recognition of current revenue, contract balance and performance
obligations, etc), and asset information relating to contract costs.

Impacts of the adoption of Accounting Standards for Business
Enterprises No.14 – Revenue (amended) on the important items of
consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2018 are summarized
as follows:

Notes to the Interim Financial Statement
For January to June 2018 (All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

61Capinfo Company Ltd  /  Interim Report 2018

III. MAJOR ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3. Changes in Significant Accounting Policies and Accounting
Estimates (Continued)

(1) Changes in Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

②  (Continued)

The Group

Carrying
amount as at

1 January 2018
before

adjustment Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying
amount as at

1 January 2018
after

adjustment

Assets:

Inventories 95,562,424.08 – 196,891,200.43 292,453,624.51

Bills receivable and
accounts receivable 310,931,313.68 62,608,019.48 -44,438,586.11 203,884,708.09

Contractual assets – 62,608,019.48 – 62,608,019.48

Liabilities:

Advances received 266,544,654.84 -266,544,654.84 – –

Contractual liabilities – 266,544,654.84 202,441,016.96 468,985,671.80

Owners’ equity
(or shareholders’
equity):

Surplus reserves 81,662,603.60 – -3,348,338.47 78,314,265.13

Unallocated profits 363,118,724.87 – -41,431,569.36 321,687,155.51

Minority interests 35,623,005.89 – -5,496,534.08 30,126,471.81

Notes to the Interim Financial Statement
For January to June 2018 (All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

62 Capinfo Company Ltd  /  Interim Report 2018

III. MAJOR ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3. Changes in Significant Accounting Policies and Accounting
Estimates (Continued)

(1) Changes in Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

②  (Continued)

The cumulative impact of the above accounting policies is as
follows:

Affected items Amount

Net assets at the beginning of period -50,276,441.91

Incl: Retained earnings -44,779,907.83

Net profit -3,348,356.08

Capital reserve –